Charge to income statement 7 7 14
Releases to income statement (14) (2) (16)
Provisions utilised (29) (5) (34)

At 31 December 2005 129 33 162

Notes:

(1) The Group has a number of leasehold properties where rents payable and other unavoidable costs exceed the
value to the Group. Such costs arise over the period of the lease or to the expected termination date, and the
provision has been discounted due to the long-term nature of certain of these obligations.

(2) Other provisions arise in the normal course of business.

26 Deferred taxation

Provision for deferred taxation has been made as follows: Group Company

2005
£m

2004
£m

2005
£m

2004
£m

Deferred tax liability 1,695 2,061 � �
Deferred tax asset (included in Prepayments, accrued income and
other assets, Note 20) (156) (47) (3) �

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

148

Net deferred tax 1,539 2,014 (3) �

Group

Accelerated
capital
Pension

allowances Provisions
Deferred

gains
Other

transition

Fair
value of
financial

instruments Intangibles Hedging Other Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 January
2004 under UK
GAAP 75 2,440 (686) 38 � � � � 121 1,988
Implementation
of IFRS
(excluding IAS
32 and IAS 39) (582) (75) � 109 7 � 243 � (2) (300)

At 1 January
2004 restated (507) 2,365 (686) 147 7 � 243 � 119 1,688
Charge to
income
statement (68) 419 2 (12) (44) � (79) � 66 284
Charge to
equity directly (424) (6) 4 � 56 � (2) � 7 (365)
Acquisitions of
subsidiaries � 514 � 7 (6) � � � � 515
Other � (87) 22 � � � � � (43) (108)

At 1 January
2005 (999) 3,205 (658) 142 13 � 162 � 149 2,014
Implementation
of IAS 32 and
IAS 39 � � (24) � (288) 65 � 12 � (235)

At 1 January
2005 restated (999) 3,205 (682) 142 (275) 65 162 12 149 1,779
Charge to
income
statement 53 433 52 (21) (52) 48 (18) � (125) 370
Charge to
equity directly (238) � � � � (217) � (59) (39) (553)
Other 2 15 (34) � � (4) 4 2 (42) (57)

At 31
December
2005 (1,182) 3,653 (664) 121 (327) (108) 148 (45) (57) 1,539

122

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

149

Company

Total*
£m

At 1 January 2004 and 1 January 2005 �
Implementation of IAS 32 and IAS 39 (5)

At 1 January 2005 restated (5)
Charge to equity directly 2

At 31 December 2005 (3)

* All relates to hedging.

27 Insurance liabilities
Group

2005
£m

2004
£m

Life assurance business:
   Unit linked insurance contracts 325 306
   Other insurance contracts 1,974 1,735
   Investment contracts � 2,102
General insurance business 4,913 4,504

7,212 8,647

General insurance business

(i) Claims and loss adjustment expenses
Group

Gross
£m

Reinsurance
£m

Net
£m

Notified claims 2,812 (481) 2,331
Incurred but not reported 1,087 (140) 947

At 1 January 2004 3,899 (621) 3,278
Cash paid for claims settled in the year (3,198) 462 (2,736)
Increase in liabilities

� arising from current year claims 3,943 (484) 3,459
� arising from prior year claims (139) 217 78

Net exchange differences (1) (1) (2)

At 31 December 2004 4,504 (427) 4,077

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

150

Notified claims 3,137 (296) 2,841
Incurred but not reported 1,367 (131) 1,236

At 1 January 2005 4,504 (427) 4,077
Cash paid for claims settled in the year (3,474) 147 (3,327)
Increase in liabilities
� arising from current year claims 4,220 (96) 4,124
� arising from prior year claims (344) 29 (315)
Net exchange differences 7 (1) 6

At 31 December 2005 4,913 (348) 4,565

Notified claims 3,465 (208) 3,257
Incurred but not reported 1,448 (140) 1,308

At 31 December 2005 4,913 (348) 4,565

123

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

151

Notes on the accounts continued

27 Insurance liabilities (continued)

(ii) Provisions for unearned premiums and unexpired short term
insurance risks

Group

Unearned premium provision
Gross

£m
Reinsurance

£m
Net
£m

At 1 January 2004 2,472 (125) 2,347
Increase in the year 423 � 423
Release in the year � 27 27

At 31 December 2004 2,895 (98) 2,797
Release in the year (12) 71 59

At 31 December 2005 2,883 (27) 2,856

Performance of life business (life contracts) in 2005
Group

2005
£m

Opening net assets 772
New business contribution 34
Profit from existing business:
Expected return 16
Experience variances (13)

3

Investment return variances 7
Economic assumption changes (15)
Other 23

Closing net assets 824

New business contribution represents the present value of future profits on new insurance contract
business written during the year.

Movement in provision for liabilities under life contracts and
investment contracts (net of reinsurance)

Group

Life
contracts

£m

Investment
contracts

£m

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

[…]

investment margins.

The value of in-force policies excludes any amounts
that reflect future investment margins.

(v) Linked presentation
FRS 5 �Reporting the Substance of Transactions� allows
qualifying transactions to be presented using the
linked presentation.

There is no linked presentation under IFRS. If
substantially all the risks and rewards have been
retained, the gross assets and related funding are
presented separately.

(w) Extinguishment of liabilities
Under UK GAAP, recognition of a financial liability
ceases once any transfer of economic benefits to the
creditor is no longer likely.

A financial liability is removed from the balance sheet
when, and only when, it is extinguished i.e. when the
obligation specified in the contract is discharged or
cancelled or expires.

166

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

229

(2) Analysis of IFRS adjustments, excluding IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4

Opening balance sheet at 1 January 2004 � Group

UK GAAP
£m

Dividends
£m

Income tax
£m

Leases
£m

Consolidation
£m

Software
development

costs
£m

Investment
property

£m

Share
based

payment
£m

Employee
benefits

£m
Insurance

£m

Total
adjustments

£m
IFRS
£m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 3,822 � � � � � � � � � � 3,822
Treasury bills and other eligible bills 4,846 � � � � � � � � � � 4,846
Loans and advances to banks 54,392 � � � (2) � � � � 1,013 1,011 55,403
Loans and advances to customers 252,531 � � (147) 1,798 � (448) � � (541) 662 253,193
Debt securities 79,949 � � � 123 � � � � 1,076 1,199 81,148
Equity shares 2,300 � � � � � � � � 1,745 1,745 4,045
Intangible assets 13,131 � � � � 896 � � � � 896 14,027
Property, plant and equipment 13,927 � � (127) 76 (78) 448 � � 1 320 14,247
Settlement balances 2,857 � � � � � � � � � � 2,857
Derivatives at fair value 14,087 � � � � � � � � (40) (40) 14,047
Prepayments, accrued income
and other assets 9,029 � � � 72 1 � � (10) 256 319 9,348

Long-term assurance assets 3,557 � � � � � � � � (3,557) (3,557) �

Total assets 454,428 � � (274) 2,067 819 � � (10) (47) 2,555 456,983

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 68,281 � � � � � � � � � � 68,281
Customer accounts 236,963 � � � (1,002) � � � � (495) (1,497) 235,466
Debt securities in issue 41,016 � � � 3,129 � � � � � 3,129 44,145
Settlement balances and
short positions 21,369 � � � � � � � � � � 21,369

Derivatives at fair value 15,173 � � � � � � � � (105) (105) 15,068
Accruals, deferred income
and other liabilities 18,779 (1,059) � 2 238 � � 6 � (3,596) (4,409) 14,370

Retirement benefit liabilities 1,445 � � � � � � � 591 � 591 2,036
Deferred taxation liabilities 2,036 � 109 (75) 13 243 � (2) (584) (4) (300) 1,736
Insurance liabilities � � � � � � � � � 7,781 7,781 7,781
Subordinated liabilities 16,998 � � � � � � � � � � 16,998
Minority interests 2,713 � � � (313) 5 � � � (13) (321) 2,392
Shareholders� equity 26,098 1,059 (109) (201) 2 571 � (4) (17) (58) 1,243 27,341
Long-term assurance liabilities 3,557 � � � � � � � � (3,557) (3,557) �

Total liabilities and equity 454,428 � � (274) 2,067 819 � � (10) (47) 2,555 456,983

167

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

230

Notes on the accounts continued

45 Transition to IFRS (continued)

Opening balance sheet at 1 January 2004 � Company

UK GAAP
£m

Dividends
£m

Valuation
of

subsidiaries
£m

Total
adjustments

£m
IFRS
£m

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 4,257 � � � 4,257
Loans and advances to customers 382 � � � 382
Investments in Group undertakings 32,354 � (16,857) (16,857) 15,497
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 355 � � � 355

Total assets 37,348 � (16,857) (16,857) 20,491

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 156 � � � 156
Debt securities in issue 1,877 � � � 1,877
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 1,377 (1,059) � (1,059) 318
Subordinated liabilities 5,393 � � � 5,393
Shareholders� equity 28,545 1,059 (16,857) (15,798) 12,747

Total liabilities and equity 37,348 � (16,857) (16,857) 20,491

Reconciliation of shareholders� funds as at 1 January 2004
Group

£m
Company

£m

UK GAAP shareholders� funds 26,098 28,545
Standards applicable to all periods:
Valuation of subsidiaries � (16,857)
Proposed dividend 1,059 1,059
Software development costs 814 ��
Leasing (276) ��
Share-based payments (6) ��
Other (72) ��
Tax effect on adjustments (167) ��
Deferred tax (109) ��

Shareholders' funds under IFRS 27,341 12,747

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

231

168

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

232

Balance sheet at 31 December 2004 � Group

UK GAAP
£m

Dividends
£m

Income tax
£m

Property
plant and

equipment
£m

Leases
£m

Consolidation
£m

Software
development

costs
£m

Investment
property

£m

Share
based

payment
£m

Employee
benefits

£m
Insurance

£m
Goodwill

£m

Total
adjustments

£m
IFRS
£m

Assets
Cash and balances at
central banks 4,293 � � � � � � � � � � � � 4,293

Treasury bills and other
eligible bills 6,110 � � � � � � � � � � � � 6,110

Loans and advances
to banks 60,889 � � � � (2) � � � � 186 � 184 61,073

Loans and advances
to customers 345,469 � � � (132) 3,173 � (449) � � (810) � 1,782 347,251

Debt securities 91,211 � � � � 618 � � � � 2,079 � 2,697 93,908
Equity shares 2,960 � � � � � � � � � 1,763 � 1,763 4,723
Intangible assets 17,576 � � � � � 725 � � � � 941 1,666 19,242
Property, plant and
equipment 16,294 � � (60) (153) 67 (168) 447 � � 1 � 134 16,428

Settlement balances 5,682 � � � � � � � � � � � � 5,682
Derivatives at fair value 17,884 � � � � (37) � � � � (47) � (84) 17,800
Prepayments, accrued
income and other
assets 11,299 � � � (9) 118 � 1 � (4) 283 (76) (313) 11,612

Long-term assurance
assets 3,800 � � � � � � � � � (3,800) � (3,800) �

Total assets 583,467 � � (60) (294) 3,937 557 (1) � (4) (345) 865 4,655 588,122

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 99,883 � � � � � � � � � � � � 99,883
Customer accounts 285,062 � � � � (1,015) � � � � (732) � (1,747) 283,315
Debt securities
in issue 58,960 � � � � 5,039 � � � � � � 5,039 63,999

Settlement balances
and short positions 32,990 � � � � � � � � � � � � 32,990

Derivatives at fair value 19,034 � � � � � � � � � (158) � (158) 18,876
Accruals, deferred
income and other
liabilities 22,904 (1,308) � � 25 258 � � 20 � (4,251) � (5,256) 17,648

Retirement benefit
liabilities 1,901 � � � � 14 � � � 1,025 � � 1,039 2,940

Deferred taxation
liabilities 2,873 � 109 � (90) 9 164 1 (6) (1,008) 12 (3) (812) 2,061

Insurance liabilities � � � � � � � � � � 8,647 � 8,647 8,647
Subordinated liabilities 20,366 � � � � � � � � � � � � 20,366
Minority interests 3,829 � � � � (334) 6 � � � (9) � (337) 3,492
Shareholders� equity 31,865 1,308 (109) (60) (229) (34) 387 (2) (14) (21) (54) 868 2,040 33,905

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

233

Long-term assurance
liabilities 3,800 � � � � � � � � � (3,800 ) � (3,800) �

Total liabilities
and equity 583,467 � � (60) (294) 3,937 557 (1) � (4) (345) 865 4,655 588,122

169

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

234

Notes on the accounts continued

45 Transition to IFRS (continued)

Balance sheet at 31 December 2004 � Company

UK GAAP
£m

Dividends
£m

Valuation
of

subsidiaries
£m

Total
adjustments

[…]

Insurance net claims 3,480 � � 78 � � � 702 � � 780 4,260

Operating profit before
impairment losses 8,428 (4) (40) (180) (262) (36) (2) (10) 875 � 341 8,769

Impairment losses 1,511 � � (26) � � � � � � (26) 1,485

Operating profit before tax 6,917 (4) (40) (154) (262) (36) (2) (10) 875 � 367 7,284
Tax 2,155 1 (12) (40) (79) (11) � (17) (2) � (160) 1,995

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

235

Profit for the year 4,762 (5) (28) (114) (183) (25) (2) 7 877 � 527 5,289

Company income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004

UK GAAP
£m

Other
£m

Total
Adjustments

£m
IFRS
£m

Profit for the year 2,878 (4) (4) 2,874

170

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

236

(3) Analysis of IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 adjustments

Balance sheet at 1 January 2005 � Group

IFRS prospective adjustments

IFRS
31 December

2004
£m

Offset
£m

Other
IAS 39

£m

Debt
equity

£m

Classification/
measurement

£m

Embedded
derivatives

£m

Provisioning
and

impairment
£m

Hedging/
measurement

£m
Derecognition

£m

Revenue
recognition

£m

Insurance
contracts

£m

Fair
value
option

£m
Other

£m

Total
adjustments

£m

IFRS
1 January

2005
£m

Assets
Cash and balances at
central banks 4,293 � � � � � � � � � � � � � 4,293

Treasury bills and
other eligible bills 6,110 � � � (1) � � � � � � � � (1) 6,109

Loans and advances
to banks 61,073 4,425 165 � � � � 4 � � 23 � 1 4,618 65,691

Loans and advances
to customers 347,251 28,566 1,533 � (31) � (82) 518 4,022 (615) � � � 33,911 381,162

Debt securities 93,908 � 747 � (241) � � 50 (580) � 31 � � 7 93,915
Equity shares 4,723 � � � 507 � � � � � � � 1 508 5,231
Intangible assets 19,242 � � � � � � � � � � � � � 19,242
Property, plant and
equipment 16,428 � � � � � � � � (3) � � � (3) 16,425

Settlement balances 5,682 � � � � � � � � � � � � � 5,682
Derivatives at fair value 17,800 71,509 � � (18) 114 � 520 � � � (20) � 72,105 89,905
Prepayments,
accrued income
and other assets 11,612 (29) (2,445) � (1) 3 � (379) 327 (90) (142) � (1) (2,757) 8,855

Total assets 588,122 104,471 � � 215 117 (82) 713 3,769 (708) (88) (20) 1 108,388 696,510

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 99,883 4,425 207 � � � � 10 1,501 � � � 6,143 106,026
Customer accounts 283,315 28,566 937 � (2) (39) � (11) 177 � 2,102 � 1 31,731 315,046
Debt securities in issue 63,999 � 342 � (25) � � (1,060) 2,131 � � 858 � 2,246 66,245
Settlement balances
and short positions 32,990 � 349 � � � � � � � � � � 349 33,339

Derivatives at fair value 18,876 71,509 � � (19) 188 � 1,599 � � � (876) � 72,401 91,277
Accruals, deferred
income and other
assets 17,648 (29) (2,346) (60) 32 (32) � (636) 130 224 (162) (49) � (2,928) 14,720

Retirement benefit
liablities 2,940 � � � � � � � � � � � � � 2,940

Deferred taxation
liabilities 2,061 � � � 65 � (24) 12 (51) (283) 46 � � (235) 1,826

Insurance liabilities 8,647 � � � � � � � � � (2,055) � � (2,055) 6,592

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

237

Subordinated liabilities 20,366 � 511 5,820 � � � 782 � � � 47 � 7,160 27,526
Minority interests 3,492 � � (2,493) � � � � � � (48) � � (2,541) 951
Shareholders� equity 33,905 � � (3,267) 164 � (58) 17 (119) (649) 29 � � (3,883) 30,022

Total liabilities
and equity 588,122 104,471 � � 215 117 (82) 713 3,769 (708) (88) (20) 1 108,388 696,510

171

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 20-F/A

238

Notes on the accounts continued

45 Transition to IFRS (continued)

Balance sheet at 1 January 2005 � Company

IFRS prospective adjustments

IFRS
31 December

2004
£m

Debt/
equity

£m

Other
IAS 32/39

£m

Hedging &
measurement

£m

Fair
value
option

£m

Total
adjustments

£m

IFRS
1 January

2005
£m

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 4,106 3,959 91 � � 4,050 8,156
Loans and advances to customers 305 153 95 � � 248 553
Investment in Group undertakings 21,900 (4,004) � � � (4,004) 17,896
Derivatives at fair value � � 101 4 � 105 105
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 318 � (287) (17) � (304) 14

Total assets 26,629 108 � (13) � 95 26,724

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 174 � � � � � 174
Debt securities in issue 1,608 � 6 � � 6 1,614
Derivatives at fair value � � 96 � � 96 96
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 301 (31) (146) � (45) (222) 79
Subordinated liabilities 5,935 3,219 44 � 45 3,308 9,243
Shareholders� funds 18,611 (3,080) � (13) � (3,093) 15,518

Total liabilities 26,629 108 � (13) � 95 26,724

Reconciliation of shareholders� funds
Group

£m
Company

£m

UK GAAP shareholders� funds at 31 December 2004 31,865 32,277
Standards applicable to all periods:
Valuation of subsidiaries � (14,970)
Proposed dividend 1,308 1,308
Goodwill and other intangibles 865 �
Software development costs 551 �
Leasing (319) �
Share-based payments (20) �
Other (159) (4)
Tax effect on adjustments (77) �
Deferred tax (109) �

Shareholders� funds under IFRS at 31 December 2004 33,905 18,611
Standards applicable from 1 January 2005:
Non-equity shares reclassified to debt (3,192) (3,192)